-

\_

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

Council

kent.gov.uk







AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19th October, 2016, at 10.00 Ask for: Andrew Tait
am
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 03000 416749
Hall, Maidstone
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room
Membership (19)
Conservative (10): MrJ A Davies (Chairman), Mr CP Smith  (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M J Angell, Mr D L Brazier, MrNJ D Chard, Mr S C Manion,
Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P AV Stockell and
Mr J N Wedgbury
UKIP (4) Mr M Baldock, Mr L Burgess, Mr T L Shonk and Mr A Terry
Labour (3) Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison and Mrs E D Rowbotham
Liberal Democrat (1):  Mr 1S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes
Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.

Minutes - 14 September 2016 (Pages 5 - 10)

> W DN

Revised dates of meetings in 2017

Wednesday, 18 January 2017
Wednesday, 8 February 2017
Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Wednesday, 19 April 2017

Please note that the February and April dates have changed.

5.  Site Meetings and Other Meetings
B. GENERAL MATTERS

1.  General Matters

C. MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS




D. DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1.  Proposal CA/16/1822 (KCC/CA/0191/2016) - Infill classroom extension to provide
the school with an intervention space at Swalecliffe Junior School, Bridgefield
Road, Whitstable; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support (Pages 11 - 24)

2. Proposal SW/16/504626 (KCC/SW/0095/2016) - Two and three storey buildings
and new access and parking area for coach and taxi drop-off at Sittingbourne
Community College, Swanstree Avenue, Sittingbourne; KCC Property and
Infrastructure Support (Pages 25 - 50)

E. COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 51 - 56)
2.  County Council developments

3.  Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2011

4.  Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None)

F. OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
Interim General Counsel
03000 416814

Tuesday, 11 October 2016

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in
section D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



36.

37.

38.

Agenda Item A3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 14
September 2016.

PRESENT: MrJA Davies (Chairman), Mr CP Smith (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mrs P Brivio, Mr D L Brazier, Mr L Burgess,
Mr | S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, Mr M Heale (Substitute for Mr T L Shonk),
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham,
Mr C Simkins, Mr A Terry and Mr J N Wedgbury

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Ms D Marsh and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs A Hopkins (Principal Planning
Officer), Mrs H Edwards (Planning Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Safety
Policy Manager), Mr A Pigott (Strategic Transport and Development Planner) and
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Minutes - 13 July 2016
(Item A3)

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the
discussions on transport and access arrangements at Seal CE Primary School
(Minute 2016/33) had not yet concluded.

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 are
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Site Meetings and Other Meetings
(Item A4)

(1) The Committee agreed to undertake a site visit to Wilmington in respect of
the major expansion planning applications at Wilmington Girls Grammar School
and Wilmington Academy.

Dates of meetings in early 2017
(Item A5)

The Committee noted the following meeting dates in early 2017:-

Wednesday, 18 January 2017,
Wednesday, 15 February 2017,

Wednesday, 15 March 2017; and
Page 5



39.

Wednesday, 12 April 2017.

Application GR/15/1192 (KCC/GR/0387/2015) - Improvement and
enhancement of existing waste transfer site by erection of a
replacement building to provide covered working area and ancillary
site improvements together with retrospective provision for trommel,
picking station and wall at Unit 4, Apex Business Park, Queen's Farm
Road, Shorne; R S Skips Ltd

(Item C1)

(1) The Chairman informed the Committee that he was acquainted with one of
the supporters of the application.  This did not constitute an Other Significant
Interest as this was not a close personal relationship and he had never discussed
the application with him. He was therefore able to determine the application with a
fresh mind.

(2) Mr T A Maddison informed the Committee that he had visited the site at the
request of the former Local Member, Ms C J Cribbon. He had briefly met the
applicant during the visit but had not entered into any discussion with him about the
application. He was therefore able to determine the application with a fresh mind.

(3) The Head of Planning Applications Group advised that the recommended
hours of operation should be amended to 0700 to 1330 on Saturdays. She also
corrected the references to report paragraphs by explaining that the noise levels
condition referred to paragraph 81 and the vibration condition to paragraph 83 of the
report. The figure given for noise rating levels from the site at Queen’s Farm House
in the latter paragraph should read 42 DB Lamax.

(4) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of
representations from the owners of the Apex Business Park stating that there was a
restrictive covenant which restricted the overall number of vehicle movements
leaving the site. She advised that this was not a material planning consideration
and was a matter for discussion between the owners and the tenants. She advised
that the Committee could not consider this matter when determining the application.

(5) Mr B J Sweetland and Ms D Marsh were present for this item pursuant to
Committee Procedure Rule 2.27 and spoke.

(6) Mr Leslie Hills (Local Borough ClIr), Mr Robin Theobald (Shorne PC) and Mr
John Grey (Higham PC) addressed the Committee in opposition to the application.
Ms Angela Watts - SLR Consulting spoke in reply on behalf of the applicants.

(7)  Mr T A Maddison moved, seconded by Mrs P Brivio that consideration of this
application be deferred pending a Members’ site visit.
Carried 8 votes to 7

(8) RESOLVED that consideration of this application be deferred pending a
Members’ site visit.

Page 6



40.

41.

Proposal DA/16/00800/CPO (KCC/DA/0091/2016) - Relocation of existing
temporary classroom to the front of the school from the rear at
Wilmington Grammar School for Girls, Parsonage Lane, Wilmington;
KCC Property and Infrastructure Support

(Item D1)

(2) Mr T A Maddison informed the Committee that he was acquainted with a
number of the local residents who had commented on the application. This did not
constitute an Other Significant Interest as none of these was of a close personal
nature. He was therefore able to determine the application with a fresh mind.

(2) Mrs A D Allen was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure
Rule 2.27 and spoke.

3) Ms Jenny Wright (Wilmington Safer Streets) and Mr Brian Garden
(Wilmington PC) addressed the Committee in opposition to the application. Mr lan
Watts (Kent Property and Infrastructure Support) and Mr Simon Moon (DHA
Planning) spoke in reply on behalf of the applicants.

(4) The Head of Planning Applications Group agreed to a request from the
Committee to incorporate a requirement for hard surfacing of the parking area in her
recommendations.

(5)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning
Applications Group were agreed by 14 votes to 1 with 1 abstention.

(6) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions,
including conditions covering the temporary building being removed from the
site on or before 1 September 2018 and the existing parking spaces
reinstated; the development being carried out in accordance with the
permitted details; the 10 replacement and 2 additional parking spaces to
the south of Parsons Lane being laid out with pegs or other permanent
marking prior to the occupation of the relocated temporary classroom, in
accordance with drawing number 11231 T-08 Rev P2, being provided on
hard surfacing and being retained for the period of its siting; and construction
traffic and deliveries to the site being restricted to hours outside of peak
school times (prior to 8 am and after 9 am, and prior to 3 pm and after 4 pm).

Proposal DA/16/00799 (KCC/DA/0088/2016) - Three temporary
classrooms and associated access improvements to accommodate the
2016/17 allocation of pupils at Wilmington Academy, Common Lane,
Wilmington ; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support

(Item D2)

(1) Mr T A Maddison informed the Committee that he was acquainted with a
number of the local residents who had commented on the application. This did not
constitute an Other Significant Interest as none of these was of a close personal
nature. He was therefore able to determine the application with a fresh mind.

Page 7



(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group tabled a revised recommendation to
grant permission subject to receipt of a written commitment from Wilmington
Academy and Wilmington Grammar School for Boys regarding the implementation
and ongoing operation of the mitigation measures set out in the application. The
recommended footpath condition was also amended to take account of the
Academy’s opening hours and that it could only be used by local secondary school
pupils. These amendments were accepted by the Committee.

(2) Mrs A D Allen was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure
Rule 2.27 and spoke.

(3) Ms Stacey Brown (Wilmington Safer Streets) and Mr Brian Garden
(Wilmington PC) addressed the Committee in opposition to the application. Mr lan
Watts (Kent Property and Infrastructure Support) and Mr Simon Moon (DHA
Planning) spoke in reply on behalf of the applicants.

(4)  On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning
Applications Group were agreed by 12 votes to 3 with 1 abstention.

RESOLVED that:-

(@) permission be granted to the proposal subject to the receipt of a
written commitment from Wilmington Academy and Wilmington
Grammar School for Boys regarding the implementation and ongoing
implementation of the mitigation measures set out in the application
and to conditions, including conditions covering the development being
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the modular
buildings being removed from the site and the land being reinstated as
playing field on or before 1 September 2017; the submission and
approval of the colour finish of the modular buildings; all highway
mitigation (footway widening on Common Lane, provision of on-
site footpath link, surfacing of PROW DR118A, and two on-site bus
parking bays) being completed and operational prior to first
use/occupation of the modular buildings; the on-site footpath link
being open and available to all local secondary pupils during the
peak hours in the m
[...]
n every respect with
those approved under such legislation and common law. It is
therefore important for the applicant to contact KCC Highways
and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to

commencement.

Proposal SE/16/1480 (KCC/SE/0047/2016) -Expansion of school from
2FE to 3FE at Hextable Primary School, Rowhill Road, Hextable; KCC
Property and Infrastructure Support

(Item D3)

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions,
including conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the development
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of
details of all materials to be used externally; a scheme of soft and hard
landscaping and its implementation and maintenance; measures to protect
those trees to be retained; no tree removal taking place during the bird breeding
season; the submission and implementation of a detailed method statement
to avoid and/or reduce the potential for impacts to reptiles and breeding birds;
measures to minimise the potential for impacts to mammals including
hedgehogs, as recommended in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal report;
details of any external lighting to be provided; the provision and permanent
retention of the new drop-off parking area prior to the occupation of the
proposed development; visibility splays being provided and maintained as
approved; hours of working during construction being restricted to between the
hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900
and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays;
measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway; the
submission of a construction management plan, including lorry routing, access,
parking and circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles
related to construction operations; the retention of school crossing facilities
across Rowhill Road; the submission of a revised School Travel Plan, within 3
months of the occupation of the new buildings, via the Jambusters website, its

Page 9



43.

placement on the school's website and its annual review; and a Community
Use Agreement relating to the Multi Use Games Area, including hours of use.

Matters dealt with under delegated powers

(Item E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last
meeting relating to:-

(@)
(b)
(©)

(d)

County matter applications;
County Council developments;

Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and

Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011.

Page 10



Agenda Item D1
SECTION D
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case;
and other documents as might be additionally indicated.

Item D1
Infill classroom extension to provide an intervention space
at Swalecliffe Junior School, Whitstable - CA/16/1822
(KCC/CA/0191/2016)

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 19"
October 2016.

Application by Kent County Council Property and Infrastructure for an infill classroom
extension to provide an intervention space at Swalecliffe Junior School, Bridgefield Road,
Whitstable, Kent — CA/16/1822 (KCC/CA/0191/2016)

Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions.

Local Member: Mr Michael Harrison Classification: Unrestricted

Site

1. Swalecliffe Junior School is situated within the residential area of Swalecliffe in
Whitstable, to the east of Whitstable town centre. The application site is bounded by
Southwood Road to the west, Bridgefield Road to the north, Kemp Road to the east and
Swalecliffe Road to the south. Residential properties surround the site to the north,
south, east and west.

2. There are thr
[...]
bjection to
the application.

The objections received demonstrate that there is an existing problem with the amount
of school traffic in the surrounding area at drop off and pick up times, and the School
also acknowledge this in their School Travel Plan. However, as this proposal does not
increase the staff or pupil numbers there would be no reason to refuse the scheme on
highway grounds.

Other Matters

Construction matters

29.

Given that there are neighbouring residential properties, should planning permission be
granted it would, in my view, be appropriate to impose a condition restricting hours of
construction to protect residential amenity. | would suggest that works should be
undertaken only between the hours of 0800 and 1800 Monday to Friday and between

Page 21 D1.11



Item D1

Infill classroom extension, Swalecliffe Junior School, Whitstable
CA/16/1822 (KCC/CA/0191/2016)

30.

31.

the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and bank
holidays. It is also good practice on school sites for contractors to be required under the
terms of their contract to manage construction traffic/deliveries to minimise conflict with
traffic and pedestrians at the beginning and end of the school day.

Various other construction and refurbishment works have taken place on the school site
during the time the application was submitted including the replacement of an internal
glazed wall with a solid partition, the replacement of floor tiles in the hall adjacent to the
classroom, the replacement of a fire exit door that does not meet current regulations and
external works being carried out to repair broken flagstone and the clearing of
overgrown vegetation on the courtyard space of the proposed extension.

Although these works might be perceived as prejudicing the outcome of the infill
extension | remain satisfied that none of the works which have taken place in the hall
and classrooms adjacent to the proposed extension and on the site of the extensio
[...]
, Swalecliffe Junior School, Whitstable
CA/16/1822 (KCC/CA/0191/2016)

Recommendation

35. | RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO the imposition of
conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following:

The standard 5 year time limit;

The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details;

Hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted between 0800
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays,
with no operation on Sundays and bank holidays;

Construction traffic/deliveries to minimise conflict with traffic and pedestrians at the
beginning and end of the school day.

The provision of a replacement tree within the first available planting season
following the granting of permission.

| Case Officer: Francis Carpenter Tel. no: 03000 410842

| Background Documents: see section heading

Page 23 D1.13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item D2
Item D2

Two and three storey buildings and new access and
parking area for coach and taxi drop-off at Sittingbourne
Community College, Swanstree Avenue, Sittingbourne-

SW/16/504626 (KCC/SW/0095/2016)
|

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 19
October 2016.

Application by Kent County Council for new build extensions to form additional classrooms
with new access and parking area for coach and taxi drop off and hard and soft landscaping
improvements throughout site — Sittingbourne Community College, Swanstree Avenue,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 4NL. (Ref: KCC/SW/0095/2016 and SW/16/504626)

Recommendation: The application be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities and
Local Government and subject to his decision planning permission to be granted, subject to
conditions.

Local Members: Mr Burgess & Mr Truelove Classification: Unrestricted

Site

1. Sittingbourne Community College is situated to the south-eastern edge of Sittingbourne
and is adjacent to the A2, Canterbur
[...]
omments and | agree that the minor
amendments suggested by the Audit Team process can be considered during the

detailed design stage. | am satisfied that parking provision within the site is
appropriate for the proposed staff numbers. Consequently, | have no objections to the
Page 41

D2.17



Item D2
Two and three storey buildings and new access and parking area
for coach and taxi drop-off at Sittingbourne Community College -
SW/16/504626

proposals in respect of highway matters subject to the conditions covering matters
such as a Construction Management Plan; measures to prevent mud on the highway;
for the coach and taxi parking area to be available for use for the use intended and for
a detailed design of the scheme being progressed and implemented accordingly.”

County Ecology Officer: Raises no objection subject to the habitat area being
retained and enhanced.

School Travel Planner: Raises no objection subject to an updated School Travel
Plan being conditioned and for the School to submit this via the Jambusters website.

Sport England: Raises objection to the proposed coach and taxi drop off area of the
planning application for the following reasons;

“The new access and parking area for coach and taxi drop off area would appear to be
sited on an existing area of playing field. Locating these aspects of the proposed
development on the existing playing field would prejudice the use of the playing field.

In the light of the above, Sport England objects to these aspects of the proposed
application because they are not considered to accord with any of the exceptions to
Sport England’s Playing Field Policy or with Paragraph 74 of the NPPF.”

Furthermore, Sport England raises no objection to the proposed various extensions to
form the additional classrooms, as they are proposed to be located on land that is
incapable of forming, or forming part of a playing pitch, and would not result in the loss,
or inability to make use of any playing pitch.

Environment Agency:. Raises no objection to the planning application, subject to
conditions and informatives to control potential risks from ground contamination and
infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground, and to ensure no piling or other
foundations using penetrative methods are incorporated without permission.

Local Member

17. The local County Members, Mr Lee Burgess and Mr Roger Truelove, as well as
adjoining County Members, Mr Mike Baldock and Mr Andrew Bowles, were notified of
the application on 23 May 2016.

Publicity

18. The application was advertised by the posting of site notices, and the notification of
341 neighbours.

Representations

19. Two letters of representation have been received, objecting to the application. The
main points of the objection can be summarised as follows:

e There is no parking provision for the endless stream of cars that block Swanstree
Avenue.
e Cars are parked on grass verges, across driveways and backed up around cul-de-
sacs, which makes it impossible at times to get on our own driveways.
e Put more parking within the school so residents have a clear road once again.
Page 42
D2.18



Iltem D2

Two and three storey buildings and new access and parking area
for coach and taxi drop-off at Sittingbourne Community College -
SW/16/504626

¢ Questions whether the right choice been made to locate these extra school places

at the Sittingbourne Community College?

o Due to the traffic queues on the A2 on the approach to the Swanstree Avenue traffic

lights and buses would have to cross this queue to access the bus/taxi drop off
area.

e There is a substantial amount of pedestrian and bicycle traffic on the A2 pavement

by the bus/taxi drop off area.

o The location of the bus/taxi drop off area removes the ‘green’ separation between

the edge of Sittingbourne and Bapchild.

Discussion

20.

21.

In considering this proposal regard must be had to Development Plan Policies outlined
in paragraph (15) above. Section 38(6) of the Plannin
[...]
ons.

Recommendation

58. | RECOMMEND that the application BE REFERRED to the Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government and SUBJECT TO his decision, PERMISSION
BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of conditions covering (amongst other
matters) the following:

The standard 5 year time limit;

The development carried out in accordance with the permitted details;

The submission of details of all materials to be used externally;

A scheme of soft and hard landscaping and its implementation and maintenance;
Measures to protect trees to be retained;

No tree removal during the bird breeding season;

The habitat area being retained and a scheme of enhancement being agreed and
implemented;

Details of any external lighting to be provided;

Submission of details to deal with the potential risks associated with ground
contamination;

Submission of a verification report;

No infiltration of the surface water drainage;

No piling or any other foundations using penetrative methods to be used;

Provision and permanent retention of new coach and taxis parking area prior to the
occupation of the proposed development;

Visibility splays to be provided as approved and to be maintained,;

Hours of working during construction to be restricted to between the hours of 0800
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays,
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays;

Measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway;

The submission of a construction management plan, including lorry routing, access,
parking and circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to
construction operations;

A detailed design of the highway scheme to be undertaken and implemented
accordingly;

The submission of a revised School Travel Plan, via the Jambusters website and be
the placed on the school's website and for the Travel Plan to be reviewed annually.

Case officer — Lidia Cook 03000 413353

Background documents 
[...]
e

E.4
Page 54



E4 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 2011 - SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers.

Background Documents -

° The deposited documents.

° Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011.
. DETR Circular 02/99 - Environmental Impact Assessment.

None

E.5

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 14 September 2016
	D1 Proposal CA/16/1822 (KCC/CA/0191/2016) - Infill classroom extension to provide the school with an intervention space at Swalecliffe Junior School, Bridgefield Road, Whitstable; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support
	D2 Proposal SW/16/504626 (KCC/SW/0095/2016) - Two and three storey buildings and new access and parking area for coach and taxi drop-off at Sittingbourne Community College, Swanstree Avenue, Sittingbourne; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


38

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 19 
October 2016.

PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, 
Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell, 
Mr A Terry and Mr J N Wedgbury

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Truelove

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Safety 
Policy Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
44.  Minutes - 14 September 2016 

(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

45.  Revised dates of meetings in 2017 
(Item A4)

The Committee noted the amended dates for meetings in early 2017 as follows:- 

Wednesday, 18 January 2017; 
Wednesday, 8 February 2017;
Wednesday, 15 March 2017; and 
Wednesday, 19 April 2017. 

46.  Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A5)

The Committee noted the site visit to Apex Business Park in Shorne to take place during 
the afternoon of Wednesday, 19 October 2016 following the Committee meeting.   It also 
noted that the new date for the site visit to Wilmington would be notified in due course.  



39

47.  Proposal CA/16/1822 (KCC/CA/0191/2016) - Infill classroom extension to 
provide the school with an intervention space at Swalecliffe Junior School, 
Bridgefield Road, Whitstable; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support 
(Item D1)

(1)  Mrs P A V Stockell informed the Committee that she had recently become the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform.  She had not taken part in 
any discussions on this particular proposal and was able to approach its determination 
with an open mind. 

(2) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group, 
the Committee specified that the replacement tree needed to be of a native species. 

(3) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the development 
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; hours of working 
during construction and demolition being restricted to  between 0800 and 1800 
hours on Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on 
Saturdays with no operation on Sundays and Bank Holidays; measures to 
manage construction traffic and deliveries in order to minimise conflict with 
traffic and pedestrians at the beginning and end of the school day; and the  
provision  of a  replacement  tree of a native species within  the  next  planting 
season. 

48.  Proposal SW/16/504626 (KCC/SW/0095/2016) - Two and three storey buildings 
and new access and parking area for coach and taxi drop-off at Sittingbourne 
Community College, Swanstree Avenue, Sittingbourne; KCC Property and 
Infrastructure Support 
(Item D2)

(1)  Mrs P A V Stockell informed the Committee that she had recently become the 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform.  She had not taken part in 
any discussions on this particular proposal and was able to approach its determination 
with an open mind. 

(2) Mr R Truelove was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.27 and spoke. 

(3) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of two 
additional Development Plan Policies which were relevant to the determination of the 
Proposal. These were Policy E7 of the adopted Swale Borough Local Plan (Separation 
of Settlements); and Policy DM25 in the emerging Swale Borough Local Plan, which was 
similar to Policy E7 relating to the school being within an important local countryside gap. 
The issues this raised were covered in paragraphs 51 and 52 of the report. 

(4) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group, 
the Committee included the provision of a box junction on the A2 in the highway scheme 
condition and specified that the School Travel Plan should include the provision of a 
responsible parking scheme. It also added an Informative as set out in (5) below. 

(5) RESOLVED that:- 



40

(a) the application be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and that,  subject to his decision, permission be 
granted to the proposal, subject to conditions, including conditions 
covering the standard 5 year time limit; the development being carried out 
in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of details of all 
materials to be used externally; the implementation and maintenance of a 
scheme of soft and hard landscaping; measures to protect those trees to 
be retained; no tree removal taking place during the bird breeding season; 
the habitat area being retained with the implementation of an agreed 
scheme of enhancement; details of any external lighting being provided;  
the submission  of  details  dealing  with  the  potential  risks  associated  
with  ground contamination; the submission of a verification report; no 
infiltration of surface water drainage into the ground;  no piling or any other 
foundations using penetrative methods being used;  the provision and 
permanent retention of a new coach and taxi parking area prior to the 
occupation of the proposed development; visibility splays being provided 
and maintained as approved; hours of working during construction being 
restricted to between the hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays 
and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays with no operations 
on Sundays and Bank Holidays; measures to prevent mud and debris 
being taken onto the public highway; the submission of a construction 
management plan, including lorry routing, access, parking and circulation 
within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to construction 
operations; a  detailed design of  the  highway scheme being  
undertaken and  implemented accordingly, including the provision of a 
box junction on the A2; and the submission of a revised School Travel 
Plan, including the provision of a responsible parking scheme, via the 
“Jambusters” website, to be placed on the school’s website and reviewed 
annually; and 

(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that in preparing the 
Construction Management Plan, they shall minimise the impact of 
construction traffic on Swanstree Avenue. This shall include exploring the 
potential for early construction of the proposed coach and taxi parking 
area and the role that it can play in mitigating local construction impacts. 

49.  Matters dealt with under delegated powers 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last meeting 
relating to:-

(a)  County matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c)  Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning  
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and 

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None). 


